Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of April 30, 2016:

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 11,592,071

Less Capital Related Debt:

Installment Contracts (214,866)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 11,377,205

Business-Type Activities

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 8,250,557

Plus:  Unamortized Loss on Refunding 278,401

Less Capital Related Debt:

Alternate Revenue Bonds (2,275,000)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,253,958

Net Position/Fund Balance Restatement

For governmental and business-type activities, net position was restated due to the implementation of

GASB Statement No. 68 and to correct the recording of debt and interfunds in the prior year. In

addition, beginning fund balance in the General Fund and Waterworks and Sewerage Fund was restated

to correct recording of transfers from the prior year and the Special Service Area Fund fund balance

was restated to correct the recording of debt in the prior year. The following is a summary of the net

position/fund balance as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position/Fund Balance As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 14,648,078 10,861,101 (3,786,977)

General 4,065,120 1,640,375 (2,424,745)

Special Service Area 307,741 29,337 (278,404)

Waterworks and Sewerage/

Business-Type Activities 4,414,633 6,839,371 2,424,738

As Reported

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

39

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATION – Continued

Fund Balance Classifications

In the governmental funds financial statements, the Village considers restricted amounts to have been

spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund

balance is available. The Village first utilizes committed, then assigned and then unassigned fund

balance when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which all three unrestricted fund balances are

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in

which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.48%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.48%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.48%) (8.48%)

Net Pension Liability $ 785,614 500,847 268,447

1% Decrease

(6.48%)

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

45

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 1,566,526 1,350,691 215,835

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 49,052 -   49,052

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 116,916 -   116,916

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 194,049 -   194,049

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   57,552 (57,552)

Contributions - Employees -   22,307 (22,307)

Net Investment Income -   6,813 (6,813)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (56,003) (56,003) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (11,667) 11,667

Net Changes 304,014 19,002 285,012

Balances at December 31, 2015 1,870,540 1,369,693 500,847

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

46

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $83,042. At April 30,

2016, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 163,946 -   163,946

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

50

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,324,365 2,438,441 1,719,296

(5.50%)

1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 4,251,896 2,016,755 2,235,141

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 177,757 -   177,757

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 273,510 -   273,510

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 39,582 -   39,582

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   189,611 (189,611)

Contributions - Employees -   74,236 (74,236)

Net Investment Income -   45,698 (45,698)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (96,092) (96,092) -

Administrative Expenses -   (21,996) 21,996

Net Changes 394,757 191,457 203,300

Balances at April 30, 2016 4,646,653 2,208,212 2,438,441

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

51

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $273,321. At April 30,

2016, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related

to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 37,147 -   37,147